

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1549
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.01.2018


PROGRESS OF THE SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJI RURBAN MISSION


1549.  SHRI AJAY SANCHETI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) is under implementation;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the nature of works to be taken up under the Mission; and

(c) the progress of the Mission in Maharashtra?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) & (b): Yes, The Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission is under implementation across the country. The Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission or the National Rurban

Mission (NRuM) was launched by the Honorable Prime Minister on February 21 st
, 2016.with an

outlay of Rs. 5142.08 Crores. This is a unique programme, designed to deliver catalytic interventions to rural areas on the threshold of growth. 300 Rurban clusters with thematic economic growth points are being developed across the country under this Mission, with a funding support of upto 30% of the estimated investment for each Ruran cluster, given as Critical Gap Funding (CGF), while 70% of the funds is mobilized by the States through convergence with synergic State and Central programmes as well as private investment and institutional funding.

Upon being re-classified as a Centrally Sponsored Scheme, the CGF is now shared between the Centre and the State in a ratio of 60:40 for Plain area States and 90:10 for Himalayan and NE

States.

The Mission has progressed at a fast pace since the launch in 2016. Of the mandated 300 clusters, 267 clusters have been identified and approved across 29 States and 4 Union Territories.

Further, through intense engagements with the States, 151 Integrated Cluster Action Plans (ICAPs), which are the blue prints of investment for each cluster, have been approved for 29

States and one UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli. Rs 928 Crores of Central Share of CGF, Rs.

326 Crores as corresponding State Share and Rs. 85 crores of Administrative Funding, has been released to 29 States and 4 Union Territories over the last two financial years. In FY 2016-

17, the BE of Rs. 300 Crores was doubled at the RE stage to reach 100% expenditure, with a total release of Rs. 600 Crores. In FY 2017-18, Rs. 359 Crores has been released till date, against a revised allocation of Rs. 600 Crores. The budget approved for BE 2018-19, is Rs. 1200 Crores.


Works to the tune of Rs. 1500 Crores are ongoing in the first 100 clusters under this Mission.

Substantive part of the works identified for development in the clusters is focused on provision of basic and economic amenities. Provision of basic amenities in a cluster typically comprise;

provision of 24/7 Water Supply to all households, Solid and Liquid Waste Management facilities at the household and cluster level, provision of Inter and Intra village roads within the cluster, adequate Street Lights and Public Transport facilities using green technologies.

Provision of Economic Amenities in a cluster comprise various thematic Areas in the sectors of Agri Services and Processing, Tourism, and Skill development to promote Small and Medium

Scale Enterprises.


(c): Under SPMRM, the State of Maharashtra has been allocated 20 Clusters under 3 Phases.

The State has so far approved 12 clusters under 2 phases, which cover 125 Gram Panchayats (GPs) in Maharashtra. List of Clusters and Gram Panchayats are given at Annexure-I. Integrated Cluster Action Plans (ICAPs) have been approved for 12 clusters of Maharashtra under Phase 1

&2, with an estimated investment of Rs. 1683.78 Crores, which includes funds to be mobilized through convergence and CGF. Total central funds of Rs. 60.30 Crores have been released to the State so far, which includes Rs. 56.10 Crores as Critical Gap Fund (CGF) and Rs. 4.20 Crores as administrative funds. Further, corresponding State Share of CGF of Rs. 23.40 Crores has been released to the clusters as per the mandate of the programme.


Works to the tune of Rs. 108.20 Crores are completed as on 30 Nov 2017 in the State. These works are spread across clusters under Phase 1 and comprise works towards sanitation, provision of drinking water, agricultural services, inter and intra village roads, drainage line works, provision of LPG connections, providing school and health infrastructure, and imparting digital literacy.
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ANNEXURE –I

LIST OF CLUSTERS APPROVED UNDER SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJI RURBAN

MISSION IN MAHARASHTRA

Phase -1

 DIST. TALUKA NAME OF

CLUSTER

TOTAL

GP

TOTAL

VILLAGES

NAME OF GRAM

PANCHAYAT

NAME OF

VILLAGES

1 Jalna Partur Ashti 14 16 Ashti Ashti

Akoli Akoli

Anandgaon Anandgaon

Bramhanwadi Bramhanwadi

Surumgaon Surumgaon

DhokmalTanda DhokmalTanda

Phulwadi & Palsi Phulwadi

  Palsi

HusturTanda HusturTanda

LikhitPrimpri LikhitPrimpri

LoniKh. &
Kanakwadi

LoniKh.

  Kanakwadi

Paratwadi Paratwadi

Raigavhan Raigavhan

SataraWahegaon SataraWahegaon

WahegaonSatara WahegaonSatara

2 Pune Haveli Loni Kalbhor 7 8 Loni Kalbhor Loni Kalbhor

AlandiMhatobachi AlandiMhatobac hi

  Ramoshiwadi

Valati Valati

Sortapwadi Sortapwadi

Kunjirwadi Kunjirwadi

Shindwane Shindwane

Tarde Tarde

3 Jalgaon Muktainagar Muktainaga

r

1 1 Muktainagar Muktainagar


 DIST. TALUKA NAME OF

CLUSTER

TOTAL

GP

TOTAL

VILLAGES

NAME OF GRAM

PANCHAYAT

NAME OF

VILLAGES

4 Buldhana Lonar Sultanpur 13 18 Sultanpur Sultanpur

Anjani Anjani

Bhanapur Bhanapur

  Yesapur

Karegaon Karegaon

  Walhur

PardiShirsat PardiShirsat

  Borkhede

Koyali Koyali

  Udnapur

Shara Shara

Khalegaon Khalegaon

Dhanora Dhanora

  Rajni

Vadgaon Tejan Vadgaon Tejan

Shivni Pisa Shivni Pisa

Veni Veni

Mahar Chikna Mahar Chikna

5 Nagpur Kamptee Wadoda 19 30 Wadoda Wadoda

Gumthala Gumthala

Mahalgaon Mahalgaon

  Aasoli

Kapsi (Bu.) Kapsi (Bu.)

  Powari

Kadholi Kadholi

Dighori Dighori

Garla Garla

  Sawli

Bhowari Bhowari

Aawandhi Aawandhi

Neri Neri

  Ungaon

Sonegaon Sonegaon

Parsad Parsad

Umari Umari

  Selu

  Yekardi

Warambha Warambha

  Nerla

  Zarap

Bhugaon Bhugaon

Bhamewada Bhamewada

  Aasalwada

Chikhali Chikhali

  Nimba

Shiwani Shiwani

Kesori Kesori

  Ambadi

6 Auranga

bad

Gangapur Jogeshwari 5 12 Jogeshwari Jogeshwari

  Kamlapur


  Naygaon

  Naraynpur

  Ramrai

Ghanegaon Ghanegaon

  Vitava

Kasoda Kasoda

  Nadenda

Walunj Walunj

  Walunj Bk.

Eklahera Eklahera

7 Beed Parli Sirsala 19 25 Kaudgaon Huda Kaudgaon
Huda

  Shrikrishana
Nagar

  Shriram Nagar

Pimpri Bk. Pimpri Bk.

Goverdhan Goverdan

  KhariTanda

Jaygaon Jaygaon

Padali Padali

  Hasnabad

Tapowan Tapowan

Aurangpur Aurangpur

TakliAchrya TakliAchrya

Koudgaon Ghoda Kaudgaon
Ghoda

Koudgaon Sabala Koudgaon
Sabala

  Kandi

Sirsala Sirsala

Waka Waka

Revali Revali

Pimpalgaon Gade Pimpagaon
Gade

Malnathpur Malnathpur

Bhilegaon Bhilegaon

Wadkhel Wadkhel

Parchundi Parchundi

Selu Selu

  Sabadarabad

MAHARASHTRA PHASE-I TOTAL CLUSTER =07 78 110


PHASE-2

Sr.

NO.
DIST. TALUKA

NAME OF

CLUSTER

TOTAL

GP

TOTAL

VILLAGES

NAME OF GRAM

PANCHAYAT

NAME OF

VILLAGES

1 Pune Maval Wadgaon 7 14

Chikhalse
Ahirvade

Chikhalse

Sate

Brahman Wadi

Mohitewadi

Sate

Jambhul
Jambhul

Sangavi

Khadkale (CT)
Kamshet

Khadkale (CT)

Kanhe
Kanhe

Nayagaon

Wadagaon (CT)
Katavi

Wadagaon
(CT)

Kusgaon Kh. Kusgaon Kh.

2 Beed Ashti Kada 18 21

Kada  Kada

Sheri kh. Sheri kh.

Nimgaon
chaubha

Nimgaon
chaubha

Shiral  Shiral

Dhanora  Dhanora

Nanda  Nanda

Dhirdi  Dhirdi

Kelsangvi Kelsangvi

Dongargan Dongargan

Sablekhed Sablekhed

Rui nalkol Rui nalkol

Devi nimgaon Devi nimgaon

Chincholi Chincholi

Watanwadi Watanwadi

Shirapur  Shirapur

Takali amaya Takali amaya

Sheri bk.
Sheri bk.

KHAKALWADI

Kerul

Kerul

SHELARWADI

MOREWADI

3 Ahmednagar Pathardi Tisgaon 10 13

Tisgaon  Tisgaon

Mandave  Mandave

Somthane kh. Somthane

Parewadi  Parewadi

Shirapur
Shirapur

Karadwadi

Kaudgaon

Nimbodi

Tribhuvanwadi

Kaudgaon

Devrai  Devrai

Madhi  Madhi


Nivadunge Nivdunge

Kasar
pimpalgaon

Kasar
pimpalgaon

4 Nashik Malegaon Dabhadi 8 8

Dabhadi  Dabhadi

Pandharun Pandharun

Talwade  Talwade

Rawalgaon Rawalgaon

Pimpalgaon Pimpalgaon

Jalgaon ga Jalgaon ga

Belgaon   Belgaon

Dhvaleswar   Dhvaleswar

5 Palghar Jawhar Kasatwadi 4 14

  Kasatwadi

Kasatwadi

Jawhar Rural

Garadwadi

Hade

Adkhadak

Ganeshnagar

Ramnagar

Jayeshwar

  Junijawhar
Junijawhar

Kashivali

  Dengachimet

Dengachimet

Kardhan

Tuljapur

  Aayare  Aayare

MAHARASHTRA PHASE-2 TOTAL CLUSTER =05 47 70

